below. Management believes that evaluating segment performance excluding such items is meaningful because it provides insight with respect to the
intrinsic operating results of the Company.

The Company also regularly evaluates gross profit by segment to assist in the assessment of its operational performance. The Company considers
Adjusted EBITDA to be the more important metric because it more fully captures the business performance of the segments, inclusive of indirect costs.

Reportable Segments

The following tables set forth certain information regarding each of the Company’s reportable segments for the three months ended March 31, 2021
and 2020, respectively. Consistent with the financial statements, the segment results do not include Mobile Mini's operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2020. Please refer to the Management Discussion & Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in this document, for pro
forma results inclusive of Mobile Mini's financial results for periods prior to the Merger date.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

(in thousands) NA Modular NA Storage UK Storage
Tank and

Pump
Unallocated

Costs Total
Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing $ 199,608 $ 80,351 $ 18,721 $ 16,982 $ 315,662
Delivery and installation 48,680 21,365 6,750 6,709 83,504

Sales revenue:
New units 7,460 2,184 871 440 10,955
Rental units 10,476 3,848 665 213 15,202

Total revenues 266,224 107,748 27,007 24,344 425,323

Costs:
Cost of leasing and services:

Leasing 51,075 10,733 4,296 3,791 69,895
Delivery and installation 44,705 15,740 4,091 5,600 70,136

Cost of sales:
New units 4,874 1,341 589 305 7,109
Rental units 5,848 2,522 624 111 9,105

Depreciation of rental equipment 46,720 4,793 914 3,271 55,698
Gross profit $ 113,002 $ 72,619 $ 16,493 $ 11,266 $ 213,380

Other selected data:
Adjusted EBITDA $ 97,371 $ 46,322 $ 11,064 $ 8,828 $ — $ 163,585
Selling, general and administrative expense (a) $ 62,350 $ 31,089 $ 6,343 $ 5,710 $ 11,837 $ 117,329
Purchases of rental equipment and
refurbishments

$ 39,135 $ 3,472 $ 6,770 $ 3,158 $ — $ 52,535

(a) Includes both SG&A expense and Transaction costs from the consolidated statement of operations.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

(in thousands) NA Modular NA Storage UK Storage
Tank and

Pump
Unallocated

Costs Total
Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing $ 188,352 $ — $ — $ — $ 188,352
Delivery and installation 51,070 — — — 51,070

Sales revenue:
New units 9,613 — — — 9,613
Rental units 6,786 — — — 6,786

Total revenues 255,821 — — — 255,821

Costs:
Cost of leasing and services:

[…]

as such, these pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not adjust for or assume any differences in accounting policies between WillScot and
Mobile Mini.

Pro forma Presentation

The following pro forma condensed combined financial information and associated notes are based on the historical financial statements of WillScot
and Mobile Mini as described below. In preparing the pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2020,
certain historical financial information for Mobile Mini was reclassified to align to the reporting classifications of WillScot.

The pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2020 are based on, derived from, and should
be read in conjunction with, WillScot’s historical financial statements.. The aforementioned pro forma financial statements are also based on, derived from,
and should be read in conjunction with Mobile Mini’s historical financial statements.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

(in thousands) Historical WillScot
(as restated)

Historical Mobile
Mini (as

reclassified)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing $ 188,352 $ 108,228 $ — $ 296,580
Delivery and installation 51,070 34,033 — 85,103

Sales revenue:
New units 9,613 4,809 — 14,422
Rental units 6,786 3,506 — 10,292

Total revenues 255,821 150,576 — 406,397
Costs:

Costs of leasing and services:
Leasing 49,809 15,878 — 65,687
Delivery and installation 43,865 24,522 — 68,387

Costs of sales:
New units 6,203 3,064 — 9,267
Rental units 3,806 2,137 — 5,943

Depreciation of rental equipment 45,948 7,756 1,167 54,871 (b)
Gross profit 106,190 97,219 (1,167) 202,242

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 65,537 63,285 (24,651) 104,171 (a)
Other depreciation and amortization 3,074 9,736 5,669 18,479 (c)
Lease impairment expense and other related charges 1,661 — — 1,661
Restructuring costs (60) — — (60)
Currency losses, net 898 3 — 901
Other expense, net 276 27 — 303

Operating income 25,373 24,168 17,815 67,356
Interest expense 28,257 9,261 (6,148) 31,370 (d)
Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities (95,329) — — (95,329)

Income before income tax 92,445 14,907 23,963 131,315
Income tax expense 790 6,606 6,110 13,506 (e)

Net income 91,655 8,301 17,853 117,809
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax (130) — 130 — (f)

Net income attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini $ 91,785 $ 8,301 $ 17,723 $ 117,809

Notes to Pro Forma Statements

(a) Represents the elimination of non-recurring transaction costs incurred as a result of the Mobile Mini Merger.
(b) Represents the adjustment for depreciation of rental fleet relating to the estimated increase in fair value purchase accounting adjustments as a result of the Merger.
(c) Represents the differential in other depreciation and amortization expense related to the provisional fair value purchase accounting adjustments as a result of the

Merger.er 30, 2019.
(d) Reflects the incremental interest expense related to our debt structure after the Merger as though the following had occurred on January 1, 2019 (i) borrowings under the